

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MOUNTAIRE FARMS INC.,

Case Nos. 05-RD-256888

Employer,

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL 27,**

Incumbent Exclusive Representative,

and

OSCAR CRUZ SOSA,

Petitioner.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
LIUNA MID-ATLANTIC REGIONAL ORGANIZING COALITION**

Brian J. Petruska
LIUNA Mid-Atlantic Regional Organizing
Coalition
11951 Freedom Drive, Ste. 310
Reston, Virginia 20190
(tel) 703-860-4194
(fax) 703-860-1865
bpetruska@maliuna.org
Counsel to LIUNA MAROC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*..... 3

INTRODUCTION 4

I. THE ISSUES ABOUT WHICH THE BOARD SOUGHT BRIEFING FALL OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THIS LITIGATION..... 5

II. ABANDONING OR WEAKENING THE CONTRACT BAR WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH THE ACT DUE TO HOW DRAMATICALLY IT WOULD UNDERMINE INDUSTRIAL STABILITY AND LABOR PEACE WHILE FAILING TO MEANINGFULLY ADVANCE EMPLOYEE FREE-CHOICE. 6

A. The Board’s History Shows that a One- or Two-Year Contract Bar Is Too Short, but that Three-Years Strikes the Right Balance Between Promoting Industrial Stability and Accommodating Employee Free Choice. 6

B. THE BOARD’S HISTORY SHOWS THAT THERE IS NO INCREASED DEMAND FROM EMPLOYEES FOR GREATER OPPORTUNITY FOR RIVAL UNION PETITIONS OR DECERTIFICATION ELECTIONS THAT WOULD JUSTIFY A DISRUPTION TO INDUSTRIAL STABILITY BY WEAKENING THE CONTRACT BAR. 9

III. IN EVALUATING THE IMPACT OF CHANGING THE LENGTH OF THE CONTRACT BAR ON INDUSTRIAL STABILITY, THE ONLY RELEVANT INPUT IS FROM UNIONIZED EMPLOYERS, UNIONIZED EMPLOYEES, AND UNIONS, AND NOT FROM NON-UNION COMPANIES OR EMPLOYEES WHO ARE NOT AFFECTED AND HAVE NO INTEREST IN THE LENGTH OF THE CONTRACT BAR... 11

IV. BECAUSE THE BOARD LACKS AUTHORITY TO INTERPRET A CBA OUTSIDE OF A UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE PROCEDURE, IT SHOULD FIND A UNION-SECURITY CLAUSE UNLAWFUL IN A REPRESENTATION PROCEEDING ONLY WHEN THE CLAUSE IS CLEARLY AND UNMISTAKABLY UNLAWFUL. 13

V. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S FINDING THAT THE UNION-SECURITY CLAUSE WAS UNLAWFUL WAS TENDENTIOUS, IT DID NOT MEET THE BOARD’S STANDARD FOR WITHHOLDING THE CONTRACT BAR, AND IT SHOULD BE REVERSED. 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutory Authorities

29 U.S.C. § 151.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	5

Judicial Authorities

<i>Hammontree v. NLRB</i> , 925 F.2d 1486, 1490–91 (D.C.Cir.1991) (en banc).....	14
<i>N.L.R.B. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 8 F.3d 832, 837 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267, 294 (1974)	6
<i>NLRB v. C & C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421, 427–30, 87 S.Ct. 559, 563–65, 17 L.Ed.2d 486 (1967).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759, 763-764 (1969)	5

Administrative Authorities

<i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i> , 192 N.L.R.B. 837 (1971).....	14
<i>Gen. Cable Corp.</i> , 139 NLRB at 1123, 1125 (1962).....	8, 9
<i>General Motors Corp., Detroit Transmission Division</i> , 102 N.L.R.B. 1140 (1953).....	7
<i>Paragon Products Corp.</i> , 134 NLRB 662, 666 (1962).....	14
<i>Superior Electrical Products Co.</i> , 6 N.L.R.B. 19 (1938).....	7
<i>Uxbridge Worsted Co., Inc.</i> , 60 N.L.R.B. 1395, 16 L.R.R.M. 55 (1945).....	7

Academic Authorities

William P. Lemmer, <i>The Reasonable Duration of Collective Bargaining Agreements and the Contract-Bar Rule</i> , 41 Marquette L. Rev. 172, 173-75 (1957)	7
Kevin J. Murphy, <i>Determinants of Contract Duration in Collective Bargaining Agreements</i> , 45 INDUS. & LAB. REL. REV. 352, (v. 2, 1992)	7
Lance A. Compa, <i>An overview of collective bargaining in the United States</i> , from EL DERECHO A LA NEGOCIACIÓN COLECTIVA: MONOGRAFÍAS DE TEMAS LABORALES, 91-98 (J. G. Hernández, Ed., 2014)	8
